AUTHORIZING A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT NO. 97107 WITH DORON PRECISION SYSTEMS, INC. FOR A DRIVING SIMULATOR SYSTEM FOR A PRICE OF \$451,834.00 - 100% LOCAL MATCH FUNDS (TRAINING DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAŞ, a driving simulator system is desired by the Authority to provide better training for its employees and reduce operating cost of its driver training program; and

WHEREAS, the offer of Doron Precision Systems, Inc., located at 174 Court Street, Binghamton, New York, for the furnishing of one (1) Vehicle Maneuvering Trainer Driving Simulation System and eight (8) Heavy Vehicle Driving Simulation System was received on April 16, 1997, for a price four hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred thirty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$451,834.00); and

WHEREAS, Doron Precision Systems, Inc. is the sole provider of this type of driving simulator system; and

WHEREAS, negotiation of this offer resulted in a total price of four hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred thirty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$451,834.00); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a sole source contract with Doron Precision Systems, Inc. for the furnishing of one (1) Vehicle Maneuvering Trainer Driving Simulation System and eight (8) Heavy Vehicle Driving Simulation System.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of Local Match Funds in the amount of four hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred thirty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$451,834.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Product Specification; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 19	, 1997 <i>í</i>
		DDF
		President
Attest:	mala Ide	-
	al Manager/Sedretary-Trea	